Saskatchewan 5.67% 42,950 5.67% 39,326

Ontario 4.51% 31,651 4.27% 30,922

Quebec 4.94% 19,144 4.94% 18,944

5.10% 	 $	 360,057 5.06% 	 $	 342,007

Land Leases 4.97% 40,098 4.96% 39,807

Total 5.09% 	 $	 400,155 5.05% 	 $	 381,814

Overall portfolio weighted average stabilized capitalization rate (“Cap Rate”) was 5.09% as at March 31, 2024 and 5.05% as at
December 31, 2023, using a forecasted stabilized NOI.

The “Overall Capitalization Rate” method requires a forecasted stabilized NOI be divided by a Cap Rate to determine a fair value.
As such, fluctuations in both NOI and Cap Rates could significantly alter the fair value. Generally, an increase in NOI will result in an
increase to the fair value of an investment property. An increase in Cap Rate will result in a decrease to the fair value of an investment
property. When the Cap Rate is applied to NOI to calculate fair value, there is a significant impact whereby the lower the Cap Rate, the
larger the impact. The tables below summarize the sensitivity impact of changes in both Cap Rates and forecasted stabilized NOI on
the Trust’s fair value of its investment properties (excluding building acquisitions valued at Level 2 inputs, developments, and the
right-of-use assets related to lease liabilities) as at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

As at March 31, 2024 Stabilized Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%

Cap Rate 	 $	 388,150 	 $	 396,153 	 $	 400,155 	 $	 404,157 	 $	 412,160

-0.25% 4.84% 	 $	 158,577 	 $	 324,093 	 $	 406,850 	 $	 489,608 	 $	 655,123

Cap Rate As Reported 5.09% (236,067) (78,689) 7,868,915 78,689 236,067

+0.25% 5.34% (593,728) (443,724) (368,722) (293,720) (143,716)

As at December 31, 2023 Stabilized Net Operating Income

-3% -1% As Forecasted +1% +3%
Cap Rate 	 $	 370,360 	 $	 377,996 	 $	 381,814 	 $	 385,632 	 $	 393,268

-0.25% 4.80% 	 $	 154,907 	 $	 313,923 	 $	 393,431 	 $	 472,939 	 $	 631,955

Cap Rate As Reported 5.05% (226,721) (75,574) 7,557,359 75,574 226,721

+0.25% 5.30% (572,361) (428,341) (356,330) (284,320) (140,299)

Investment properties with a fair value of $806.2 million as at March 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023 – $802.0 million) are situated on land
held under ground (or land) leases.

Investment properties with a fair value of $1.1 billion as at March 31, 2024 (December 31, 2023 – $1.0 billion) are pledged as security
against the Trust’s committed revolving credit facility. In addition, investment properties with a fair value of $7.8 billion as at March 31,
2024 (December 31, 2023 – $7.4 billion) are pledged as security against the Trust’s mortgages payable.

BOARDWALK REIT 2024 Q1 REPORT 33

For the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Trust capitalized $19.7 million in improvements to investment properties (and